

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, Special Court,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat
L.A Execution Case No.03/2018 (Computer Registration No.15/2018)
CNR No.WBDD01-001799-2018.
Present :- Ananta Kumar Singha Mahapatra (J.O Code No. WB 00902).**

Order No.19
19.09.2022

The Decree Holder files hazira.

The Judgment debtor no.2 also files hazira.

The Judgment debtor no.1 files a petition praying for an adjournment for hearing on the ground of her illness.

On repeated call none appears on behalf of the Judgment debtor no.1 to move the said petition for adjournment. Copy of the said petition has not been served to the Decree Holder.

The learned Advocate for the Decree Holder raised strong objection against the said petition. Accordingly, the said petition for adjournment is rejected being not moved.

At this stage the Decree Holder files a petition praying for personal appearance of the Judgment debtor no.1/L.A. Collector, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for non-payment of the awarded amount. Copy has been served to the learned Advocate of the Judgment Debtor no. 1.

The learned Advocate for the Decree Holder submitted that the instant case is being unnecessarily delayed because of non-payment of the amount awarded by this Court. He also disputed the decretal estimate filed by the Judgment debtor no.1.

To 24.11.2022 for hearing on the point of decretal estimate. The Judgment debtor no.1/L.A. Collector, Dakshin Dinajpur is directed to send the officer acquainted with the calculation of the decretal estimate filed on his behalf on 23.06.2022.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Judgment debtor no.1/L.A Collector, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me.

**Additional District Judge,
Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Additional District Judge,
Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**